UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1544

| 1 | A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the SFC Lida Feltner Highway in Leslie |
|----|---|
| 2 | County. |
| 3 | WHEREAS, Lida Feltner, a lifelong resident of Leslie County, served his nation |
| 4 | honorably during some of its most trying times; and |
| 5 | WHEREAS, SFC Lida Feltner served in the United States Army from 1955 to |
| 6 | 1967, a stint that included service in both Korea and Vietnam; and |
| 7 | WHEREAS, perhaps SFC Lida Feltner's most harrowing assignment was that of |
| 8 | missile specialist during the Cuban Missile Crisis, during which time the world was |
| 9 | closer to nuclear war than at any other time during its history; and |
| 10 | WHEREAS, Lida Feltner returned to his beloved Leslie County after his service, |
| 11 | and worked as a coal miner and was a member of the Hurts Creek Church of Christ; and |
| 12 | WHEREAS, Lida Feltner served as Commander of the local chapter of the Disabled |
| 13 | American Veterans for over 30 years; |
| 14 | NOW, THEREFORE, |
| 15 | Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: |
| 16 | → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of Kentucky |
| 17 | Route 80 in Leslie County, from the intersection with Daisy Lane to the intersection with |
| 18 | United States Route 421, as the "SFC Lida Feltner Highway" and shall, within 30 days of |
| 19 | the effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation. |